

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 10-2402

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
v.  
MAGAZINE SOLUTIONS, LLC, UNITED PUBLISHERS' SERVICES, INC.  
AND JOSEPH MARTINELLI  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Pennsylvania  
No. 2:07-CV-00692-DWA

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

WILLARD K. TOM  
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:

DANA C. BARRAGATE  
MICHAEL MILGROM  
JULIE A. LADY  
Federal Trade Commission  
Cleveland, Ohio

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH  
Attorney  
Office of the General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3677  
rdeutsch@ftc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the Case .....	3
B. Facts and proceedings below .....	5
1. Background .....	5
2. Course of the Proceedings Below .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	31
I. The district court did not err in finding Martinelli and his companies liable under the FTC Act for false representations about valuable coupons. ....	31
A. Overwhelming evidence supports the district court’s finding of liability under the FTC Act. ....	32
B. In asking this Court to reweigh the evidence, Martinelli miscasts the record and ignores the standard of review .....	36

II.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in awarding restitution of net revenues, payable jointly and severally by Martinelli and his companies .....	40
A.	Martinelli’s newly-minted argument—that the district court lacked authority to order restitution as ancillary equitable relief under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act—is waived, estopped, and wrong .....	41
B.	Martinelli is liable for the full amount of restitution awarded by the district court .....	47
1.	The district court’s award of net revenues as restitution was comfortably within its equitable discretion .....	48
2.	The district court did not err in finding Martinelli individually liable for the full amount of equitable monetary relief .....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	58
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>American Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	32
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	32
<i>Brenner v. Local 514, United Brotherhood of Carpenters &amp; Joiners</i> , 927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir.1991) .....	41
<i>CFTC v. American Metals Exchange Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	50, 51
<i>In re Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984) .....	32
<i>Exposition Press, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 295 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1961) .....	34
<i>FTC v. Ameridebt, Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 558 (D. Md. 2005) .....	43
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Business Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	55
<i>FTC v. Chinery</i> , 2007 WL 1959270 (D.N.J. Jul. 5, 2007) .....	54

<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) ....	51
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	43, 48
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir.1997) .....	48
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	33, 49
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	32, 43, 54
<i>FTC v. Garvey</i> , 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	45
<i>FTC v. Kennedy</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	43
<i>FTC v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	43
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	43, 54
<i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir.1997) .....	54

<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	43, 45
<i>FTC v. Solar Michigan, Inc.</i> , 1988-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 68,339 .....	43
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 105 F.T.C. 7 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir.) .....	25
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	32, 33, 51
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	32
<i>In re Fruehauf Trailer Corp.</i> , 444 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 586 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	42
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hospital</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	57
<i>Hodgson v. Baltimore Regional Joint Board</i> , 462 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	55
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	44

<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>In re Nat'l Credit Mgmt Grp., LLC</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	43, 54
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	42
<i>N. Haven Board of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	46
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	43, 44
<i>Resort Car Rental System Inc. v. FTC</i> , 518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	34
<i>SEC v. AbsoluteFuture.com</i> , 393 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>SEC v. Interlink Data Network of Los Angeles, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 603274 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	52
<i>Stecyk v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	53
<i>United States v. Lane Laboratories-USA, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 144 F.3d 531 (7th Cir.1998) .....	50
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	27
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1943) .....	29, 40

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act

21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	44
21 U.S.C. § 332(a) .....	44

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57b .....	45
Pub. L. No. 103-312, § 10 (1994) .....	46
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1

**LEGISLATIVE**

S. Rep. 103-130 (1993) .....	46
------------------------------	----



## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. Part 310 .....	3
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(1)(i) .....	8, 14
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(iv) .....	15
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(4) .....	15
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(d)(2) .....	6, 15, 16
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	58

## **MISCELLANEOUS**

Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages-Equity-Restitution</i> , 2d. Ed. Hornbook Series (1993) .....	49, 51
1 George E. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> § 1.1 (1978) .....	50
G. Roach, <i>A Default Rule of Omnipotence: Implied Jurisdiction and Exaggerated Remedies in Equity for Federal Agencies</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 1(2007) .....	51
Peter C. Ward, <i>Restitution for Consumers Under the Federal Trade Commission Act: Good Intentions or Congressional Intentions?</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 1139 (1992) .....	47
